regulations (including the Listing Rules). If a concern should arise after the release of this
announcement, the Company will endeavour to resolve the matter to the satisfaction of the
relevant authority as soon as possible but in any event before the despatch of the circular to
be issued in relation to the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder and the Whitewash Waiver. The Company notes that the Executive may not grant
the Whitewash Waiver if the Subscription does not comply with other applicable rules and
regulations.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,120,429,398 Shares in issue.

– 9 –

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the completion of the Subscription
(assuming no change in the issued share capital of the Company since the date of this
announcement and the Completion save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares):

Shareholders

Shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

Shareholding upon

the Completion

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Subscriber (as beneficial owner) 1,273,052,000 40.80 1,441,852,000 43.84

Spouse of Subscriber (Note 1) 74,844,000 2.40 74,844,000 2.28
Mr. Wong Pong Chun, James (as
beneficial owner) (Note 2) 4,649,000 0.15 4,649,000 0.14

Spouse of Mr. Wong Pong Chun, James
(Note 3) 1,650,000 0.05 1,650,000 0.05

Mr. Cheung Tat Sang (as beneficial
owner) (Note 4) 6,129,000 0.20 6,129,000 0.19

Mr. Li Jian Hua (as beneficial owner)
(Note 5) 14,547,000 0.47 14,547,000 0.44

Spouse of Mr. Li Jian Hua (Note 6) 22,500 0.00
(Note 7)

22,500 0.00
(Note 7)

Sub-total of the Subscriber and parties
(as at the date of this announcement)
acting in concert with him 1,374,893,500 44.06 1,543,693,500 46.94

Public shareholders 1,745,535,898 55.94 1,745,535,898 53.06

Total 3,120,429,398 100.00 3,289,229,398 100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is deemed to be interested in 74,844,000 ordinary shares of the Company, being interests

held beneficially by his spouse.

2. Mr. Wong Pong Chun, James is an executive Director and is presumed to be acting in concert with the

Subscriber under class (6) presumption under the definition of ‘‘acting in concert’’ under the Takeovers

Code until Completion. This class (6) presumption will cease to apply after Completion.

3. Mr. Wong Pong Chun, James is deemed to be interested in 1,650,000 ordinary shares of the Company,

being the interests held beneficially by his spouse, Lai Ching Mui, Stella.